PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6830416

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
KALPESH PATEL	06/10/2021
BARRY S. SKOLNICK	06/10/2021
SHIVKUMAR VITHAL	06/10/2021
PAMELA C. JANSEN	06/10/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	WM INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY HOLDINGS, L.L.C.
Street Address:	800 CAPITOL ST., SUITE 3000
City:	HOUSTON
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	77002

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17384596

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (713)754-6652

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 713-374-3500

Email: CLAIRT@GTLAW.COM

Correspondent Name: GREENBERG TRAURIG (HOU) INTELLECTUAL PRO

Address Line 1: 1000 LOUISIANA STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 1700

Address Line 4: HOUSTON, TEXAS 77002

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	069245-053100/US/2		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARK G. CHRETIEN		
SIGNATURE:	/MARK G. CHRETIEN/		
DATE SIGNED:	07/23/2021		

Total Attachments: 9

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 506783598 REEL: 056968 FRAME: 0509

source=Assignment#page3.tif	
source=Assignment#page4.tif	
source=Assignment#page5.tif	
source=Assignment#page6.tif	
source=Assignment#page7.tif	
source=Assignment#page8.tif	
source=Assignment#page9.tif	

PATENT REEL: 056968 FRAME: 0510

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt, sufficiency and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the undersigned, do hereby:

SELL. ASSIGN AND TRANSFER to WM INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY HOLDINGS L.L.C. (the "Assignee"), a Delaware limited liability company, having a place of business at 800 Capitol St., Suite 3000, Houston, Texas 77002, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all improvements and inventions which are disclosed in the provisional patent application for United States Letters Patent, Serial No. 63/161,763, filed March 16, 2021, and is entitled SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR AUDITING OVERAGES AND CONTAMINATION FOR A CUSTOMER WASTE CONTAINER BY A WASTE SERVICES PROVIDER DURING PERFORMANCE OF A WASTE SERVICE ACTIVITY, such application and all provisional, non-provisional, divisional, continuing, continuation-in-part, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other applications for patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries corresponding or relating to such application or to any of such improvements and inventions; all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries corresponding or relating to such application or to such improvements and inventions; and specifically including the right to file foreign applications under the provisions of any convention or treaty and claim priority based on such application in the United States;

AUTHORIZE AND REQUEST the issuing authority to issue any and all United States and foreign patents granted to the Assignee;

WARRANT AND COVENANT that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been or will be made to others by the undersigned, and that the full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned;

COVENANT that, when requested and at the expense of the Assignee, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, the undersigned will execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all such improvements and inventions; execute all rightful oaths, declarations, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to the Assignee all facts known to the undersigned relating to the subject matter of such applications or to such improvements and inventions and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which the Assignee shall consider desirable for securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for the subject matter of such applications or to such improvements and inventions and for vesting title to the patent applications or to such improvements and inventions in the Assignee;

TO BE BINDING on the heirs, assigns, representatives and successors of the undersigned and extend to the successors, assigns and nominees of the Assignee.

KALPESH PATEL		Date: 6/10/2021
THE STATE OF ZEKAS COUNTY OF HARRIS	\$ \$ \$	
2021, personally appeared KAI	LPESH PAT rument and a	hority, on this 10 kg day of 1500 hose name is EL known to me to be the person whose name is sknowledged to me that he/she executed the same of insideration therein expressed.
		NOTARY PUBLIC
BARRY S. SKOLNICK		Date:
THE STATE OFOF	§ § §	
2021, personally appeared BAR	RY S. SKOL rument and a	hority, on this day of, .NICK known to me to be the person whose name is cknowledged to me that he executed the same of his ion therein expressed.
	-	NOTARY PUBLIC
		۵) م

		Date:
SHIVKUMAR VITHAL		
THE STATE OF	Š	
COUNTY OF	\$ \$ \$	
2021, personally appeared SHIV	KUMAR VI strument and	ority, on this, THAL known to me to be the person whose name acknowledged to me that he executed the same of ration therein expressed.
		NOTARY PUBLIC
PAMELA C. JANSEN		Date:
THE STATE OF	§	
COUNTY OF	§ § §	
personally appeared PAMELA	C. JANSEN ument and a	on this day of, 2021, I known to me to be the person whose name is acknowledged to me that she executed the same of cration therein expressed.
	••••	NOTARY PUBLIC

~3~

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt, sufficiency and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the undersigned, do hereby:

SELL, ASSIGN AND TRANSFER to WM INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY HOLDINGS L.L.C. (the "Assignee"), a Delaware limited liability company, having a place of business at 800 Capitol St., Suite 3000, Houston, Texas 77002, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all improvements and inventions which are disclosed in the provisional patent application for United States Letters Patent, Serial No. 63/161,763, filed March 16, 2021, and is entitled SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR AUDITING OVERAGES AND CONTAMINATION FOR A CUSTOMER WASTE CONTAINER BY A WASTE SERVICES PROVIDER DURING PERFORMANCE OF A WASTE SERVICE ACTIVITY, such application and all provisional, non-provisional, divisional, continuing, continuation-in-part, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other applications for patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries corresponding or relating to such application or to any of such improvements and inventions; all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries corresponding or relating to such application or to such improvements and inventions; and specifically including the right to file foreign applications under the provisions of any convention or treaty and claim priority based on such application in the United States;

AUTHORIZE AND REQUEST the issuing authority to issue any and all United States and foreign patents granted to the Assignee;

WARRANT AND COVENANT that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been or will be made to others by the undersigned, and that the full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned;

COVENANT that, when requested and at the expense of the Assignee, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, the undersigned will execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all such improvements and inventions; execute all rightful oaths, declarations, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to the Assignee all facts known to the undersigned relating to the subject matter of such applications or to such improvements and inventions and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which the Assignee shall consider desirable for securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for the subject matter of such applications or to such improvements and inventions and for vesting title to the patent applications or to such improvements and inventions in the Assignee;

TO BE BINDING on the heirs, assigns, representatives and successors of the undersigned and extend to the successors, assigns and nominees of the Assignee.

	Date:
KALPESH PATEL	
THE STATE OF § COUNTY OF \$	
COUNTY OF\$	
2021, personally appeared KALPESH	d authority, on this day of, PATEL known to me to be the person whose name is and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same of and consideration therein expressed.
	NOTARY PUBLIC
	Date: 4/10/21
BARYAT S. SKOLNICK	- minimum and an advantage
the state of <u>Nevada</u> § County of Washor §	
BEFORE ME, the undersigne 2021, personally appeared BARRY S.	d authority, on this 10 ⁴⁴ day of 100e
DEANA PALMER Notary Public - State of Neveda Appointment Recorded in Washon County No: 20-7813-02 - Expires June 20, 2022	Deana Palmer NOTARY PUBLIC

-2-

		Date:
SHIVKUMAR VITHAL		
THE STATE OF	Ş	
	ደ	
COUNTY OF	Š	
2021, personally appeared SHIV	/KUMAR istrument ai	othority, on this day of, VITHAL known to me to be the person whose name and acknowledged to me that he executed the same of deration therein expressed.
		NOTARY PUBLIC
PAMELA C. JANSEN		Date:
THE STATE OF	§ § §	
COUNTY OF	8 A	
personally appeared PAMELA	C. JANSE rument and	on this day of, 2021, iN known to me to be the person whose name is acknowledged to me that she executed the same of deration therein expressed.
		NOTARY PUBLIC

-3-

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt, sufficiency and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the undersigned, do hereby:

SELL, ASSIGN AND TRANSFER to WM INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY HOLDINGS L.L.C. (the "Assignee"), a Delaware limited liability company, having a place of business at 800 Capitol St., Suite 3000, Houston, Texas 77002, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all improvements and inventions which are disclosed in the provisional patent application for United States Letters Patent, Serial No. 63/161,763, filed March 16, 2021, and is entitled SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR AUDITING OVERAGES AND CONTAMINATION FOR A CUSTOMER WASTE CONTAINER BY A WASTE SERVICES PROVIDER DURING PERFORMANCE OF A WASTE SERVICE ACTIVITY, such application and all provisional, non-provisional, divisional, continuing, continuation-in-part, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other applications for patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries corresponding or relating to such application or to any of such improvements and inventions; all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries corresponding or relating to such application or to such improvements and inventions; and specifically including the right to file foreign applications under the provisions of any convention or treaty and claim priority based on such application in the United States;

AUTHORIZE AND REQUEST the issuing authority to issue any and all United States and foreign patents granted to the Assignee;

WARRANT AND COVENANT that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been or will be made to others by the undersigned, and that the full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned;

COVENANT that, when requested and at the expense of the Assignee, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, the undersigned will execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all such improvements and inventions; execute all rightful oaths, declarations, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to the Assignee all facts known to the undersigned relating to the subject matter of such applications or to such improvements and inventions and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which the Assignee shall consider desirable for securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for the subject matter of such applications or to such improvements and inventions and for vesting title to the patent applications or to such improvements and inventions in the Assignee;

TO BE BINDING on the heirs, assigns, representatives and successors of the undersigned and extend to the successors, assigns and nominees of the Assignee.

		Date:
KALPESH PATEL		
THE STATE OF	§ 8	
COUNTY OF	§ § §	
2021, personally appeared Ka	ALPESH PAT strument and ac	hority, on this day of, EL known to me to be the person whose name is cknowledged to me that he/she executed the same of insideration therein expressed.
	_	NOTARY PUBLIC
BARRY S. SKOLNICK		Date:
THE STATE OF	8	
OF	§ § §	
2021, personally appeared BA	RRY S. SKOL strument and a	hority, on this day of, NICK known to me to be the person whose name is cknowledged to me that he executed the same of his ion therein expressed.
	_	NOTARY PUBLIC
		1.0 111111 1 00010

-2-

Shivkumar Vithal SHIVKUMAR VITHAL	Date: 6/10/2021	
THE STATE OF TX § COUNTY OF Harris §		
2021, personally appeared SHIVKUMAR	vithority, on this 10 day of June VITHAL known to me to be the person whose and acknowledged to me that he executed the saderation therein expressed.	
THE CIA E SAMULATION OF THE STATE OF THE STA	Lucrecia E. Zamora NOTARY PUBLIC	
Pamela C Jansen PAMELA C. JANSEN	Date: 06/10/2021	
THE STATE OF TX § COUNTY OF Harris §		
	EN known to me to be the person whose nat acknowledged to me that she executed the sa	
THE STATE OF TEAS OF THE STATE	Lucrecia E. Zamora NOTARY PUBLIC	

-3-

ACTIVE 53685423v1

RECORDED: 07/23/2021